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Introduction

1. By application filed on 10 November 2022, the Applicant, a staff member of
the United Nations Mission in Kosovo (IUNMIKO0), contests the decision to impose
on her the disciplinary measure of written censure, in accordance with staff rule

10.2(a)(i), together with the managerial action of managerial coaching for one year.

2. For the reasons set forth below, the application is rejected on its merits.

Facts and procedural history

3. On 5 May 2009, the Applicant began her service with the United
Nations. Since then, she has served at 12 duty stations. On 3 February 2017, the
Applicant was appointed as the Chief of Mission Support with UNMIK at the
D-1 level.

4. On 21 October 2019, the Office of Internal Oversight Services (FO10S0)

received a report of possible unsatisfactory conduct by the Applicant.

5. On 4 September 2020, OIOS informed the Applicant that she was the subject

of an investigation concerning a report of possible unsatisfactory conduct.

6. On 18 and 22 September 2020, and 8 October 2020, the Applicant was
interviewed by OIOS investigators and subsequently sent a detailed response to

clarify her answers.

7. On 29 December 2021, OIOS completed its investigation of the Applicantis
case and transmitted the investigation report to the Office of Human

Resources (IOHRO) for appropriate action.

8.  Following a review of the investigation report, and by memorandum dated

4 April 2022, the Applicant was informed of formal allegations of misconduct.

9. On 18 May 2022, the Applicant submitted comments on the allegations of

misconduct.
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b.  Granted the Respondentds request to exceed the page limit in his reply;

and

c.  Convoked the parties to a case management discussion (f\CMD0) on
20 September 2023.

17.  On 20 September 2023, the CMD took place, as scheduled, virtually through
Microsoft Teams, with Counsel for each party present. At the CMD, the Applicant
requested the Tribunal to hold a hearing.

18. By Order No. 126 (GVA/2023) of 21 September 2023, the Tribunal ordered:

a.  The Applicant to file by 2 October 2023 a submission elaborating on
the reasons for her request for an oral hearing, and indicating what witnesses

and issues are envisaged;

b. The Respondent to file his comments on the Applicantos

above-mentioned submissions; and

c.  The parties to explore resolving the dispute amicably and revert to it in
this respect by 10 October 2023.

19. On 2 October 2023, the Applicant, in response to Order No. 126 (GVA/2023),
filed a submission indicating her reconsideration of her request for an oral hearing

and requesting, instead, leave to submit a rejoinder to the reply.

20. By afiling of 3 October 2023, the Respondent responded to the Applicantis

Page 4 of 22



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/040
Judgment No. UNDT/2023/124

the Respondent to file his comments on the Applicantis rejoinder by
17 October 2023.

23.  On 9 October 2023, the parties informed the Tribunal that they had explored

resolving the dispute amicably but that no agreement had been reached.
24. On 10 October 2023, the Applicant filed her rejoinder.

25.  On 17 October 2023, the Respondent filed his response to the Applicantos

rejoinder.

26. By Order No. 139 (GVA/2023) of 24 October 2023, the Tribunal informed

the parties that pleadings in this matter were closed, and that it would proceed to
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Secretary-Generalo. Thus, it will fionly examine whether there is sufficient evidence
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Gifting a sex toy to Ms. L. A.

39. The Annex to the Sanction Letter states in its relevant part that:

In or around summer 2017, [the Applicant] travelled to New York,
where [she] purchased a sex toy and, on [her] return to UNMIK,
gifted the sex toy to Ms. [L. A.] at her home.

40. While the Applicant acknowledges that she did gift an adult toy to Ms. L. A.,
she argues that the factual account of the Respondent omits the evidence that the
purchase was made at Ms. L. A.bs request along with other items brought back from
another country. She also contends that little attention has been paid to the fact that

fithis was a private exchange which took place outside of worko.

41. The Tribunal finds that the Applicant misinterprets the Administrationds
factual findings in this respect. In fact, as shown by the Annex to the Sanction
Letter, having noted that the parties disputed whether the purchase of the sex toy
was pursuant to Mr. L. A.0s request, the Administration concluded, based on the
evidence on record, that the Applicant obtained a sex toy for Ms. L. A. on Ms. L.
A.0s request. Furthermore, contrary to the Applicants assertion, the Administration
explicitly considered the undisputed fact that the Applicant gave the sex toy to
Ms. L. A. at the latterés home.

Bullying of Ms. L. A.

42. The Administration finds that the Applicant bullied Ms. L. A., swearing at

her over the printing of a document.

43.  While the Applicant admits that she used expletives in the presence of other
staff members concerning the printing of a policy document, she argues that her
expletives were directed at a copying machine but within the hearing distance of
some staff. The Applicant further contends that she apologised for it later the same

day.

44. With respect to the Applicantds assertion that her expletives were directed at
a copying machine, the Tribunal finds that it is contradicted by the evidence from

other witnesses.

Page 8 of 22



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/040
Judgment No. UNDT/2023/124

45. Indeed, before the investigation panel, witness Ms. L. A. provided a detailed
and coherent account of the incident in question and the circumstances leading to
it. Specifically, on 5 July 2018, the Applicant requested that a policy document be

printed for her in advance of a meeting with the Special Repre
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50. The Applicant, while admitting to having a practice of using nicknames in the
workplace, claims that no one ever expressed any concerns over this or suggested

that it was unwelcome.

51. The Tribunal finds clear and convincing evidence that the Applicant called
her colleagues nicknames that are associated with their physical characteristics or
national origins. Indeed, several witnesses testified before the investigation panel
that the Applicant used iChoo Chooo for fieveryoneo and fiJu Ju Eyeso for Ms. L. B.
and that the Applicant gave colleagues nicknames that had national references. For
example, she called a colleague from Germany fiBerlino, a colleague from Sweden

fiHelsinkio, a colleague from Finland fiFinlando, another colleague fiVushtrio and
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55. Considering the above, the Tribunal is satisfied that the Administration has

established the facts underlying the disciplinary measure in questi
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servantso (see Eg an
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Applicantds supervisee at work. As such, the Organization has disciplinary

authority over it.

72. Finally, while sec. 42 of the ICSC Standards recognizes that the private life
of international civil servants is their own concern, it explicitly cautions them that
fitheir conduct and activities outside the workplace, even if unrelated to official
duties, can compromise the image and the interests of the organizationso. As a
senior manager, gifting a sex toy to her subordinate by the Applicant, regardless of
whether it was solicited or not, could negatively impact the image and interests of

the Organization, thereby contravening sec. 42 of the ICSC Standards.

Bullying of Ms. L. A.

73. The Applicant submits that the isolated case of using an expletive within
hearing distance by some staff and for which she apologised is not an act of
misconduct. She specifically argues that the expletive used was directed at a

copying machine, not Ms. L. A. or anyone else.

74. The Tribunal is not persuaded by the Applicantés submissions. First, contrary
to the Applicantds assertion, the Tribunal found in para. 44 above that the expletive

used was directed at Ms. L. A., not at the copying machine.

75.  Moreover, the Applicantis use of an expletive towards her subordinate, no
matter how frustrated or angry she was, violated the bare minimum level of civility
expected in the workplace. In doing so, the Applicant failed to uphold and respect
the dignity of a human person as required by staff regulation 1.2(a) and did not befit
her status as a senior international civil servant in accordance with staff regulation
1.2(f) and secs. 16 and 17 of the ICSC Standards.

76. Finally, the Applicantds yelling at her subordinate, and repeatedly using an
expletive cannot be mended by an apology. Indeed, as discussed in para. 48 above,
the Applicantds apology does not void the inappropriateness of the incident in
question. While an apology could be considered in the proportionality analysis, as
it was the case, it does not have a bearing on the Administrationés finding of

misconduct based on the undisputed facts.
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Using inappropriate nicknames

77. The Applicant claims that using nicknames for herself and others to foster
team spirit and to which there is no evidence of any objection is not an act of
misconduct. In her view, the Administrationds suggestion that the use of nicknames

is somehow racially motivated is perverse.

78. The Applicantés claim is unfounded. First, the Tribunal is concerned by the
Applicantbs wide use of informal nicknames in the workplace, which reduces the
identities of those concerned to their national origin or physical features. As the
Administration correctly pointed out, this carries a significant risk of dividing staff
on national origin, being construed as racial slurs, and failing to respect their
dignity. It is inherent in the dignity of international civil servants that staff should
not be known or referenced by their national or physical characteristics but

respected as individuals.

79. Second, contrary to the Applicantds contention, evidence of objection by the
addressees is not required for her using nicknames to constitute an act of
misconduct. In a multicultural work environment, it is not appropriate for a staff
member to call his/her colleagues nicknames, regardless of whether it is mutual or
welcomed, particularly when they are associated with their physical characteristics

or national origins.

80.
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international civil servant pursuant to staff regulation 1.2(f) and secs. 16 and 17 of
the ICSC Standards.

82. Considering the above, the Tribunal finds that by engaging in the actions in
question, the Applicant violated staff regulations 1.2(a) and 1.2(f) as well as sec. 42
of the ICSC Standards, and contravened the standards expected of a senior leader

reflected therein. As such, the established facts legally amount to misconduct.
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83. Staff rule 10.3(b) provides that fi[a]ny disciplinary measure impose

Page 17 of 22



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/040
Judgment No. UNDT/2023/124

to: (i) explain why a disciplinary measure as opposed to an administrative action
was appropriate; (ii) cite comparable cases relating to fiunbecoming behaviouro to
support its decision; and (iii) put forward a compelling argument for the chosen

penalty.

87. The Respondent contends that the disciplinary measure of written censure is

proportionate.

88. The Tribunal finds no merit in the Applicantés submissions for the following

reasons.

89. First, it is well-settled law that the Administration is fibest suited to select an

adequate sanction within the limits stated by the respective norms, sufficient to

prevent repetitive wrongdoing, punish the wrongdoer, satisfy victims and restore
.. . \ m .

the administrative balanceo (see, e.g.,f»a , para. 8igy, w[e‘,2021—UNAT—1171,

para. 50).

90. The Tribunal, however, finds no legal basis requiring the Administration to
explain how other available measures such as an administrative measure and
managerial action in lieu of a disciplinary measure had been explored. As such,
contrary to the Applicantés claim, the Organization has no obligation to explain in
its decision why it adopts a disciplinary measure instead of an administrative
measure. It is thus also irrelevant to ask why the Applicantds behaviour in question
was not addressed through a reprimand or in the context of performance

management with the provision of appropriate training.

91. Second, in relation to the alleged failure on the part of the Administration to
cite comparable cases relating to fiunbecoming behaviouro to support its decision,
the Tribunal notes that the Administration had regard to the past practice of the
Organization in matters of comparable misconduct. While there is a limited number

of past cases concerning unbecoming behaviour, the Tribunal recalls
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92. Finally, contrary to the Applicantos assertion, the Administration put forward
compelling arguments for the chosen disciplinary measure. The Sanction Letter and
its Annex show that in imposing the written censure, the Administration gave due
consideration to the entire circumstances of the case, including the nature and
gravity of the Applicantds misconduct as well as all aggravating and mitigating

factors.

93. The Appeals Tribunal has consistently held that the Secretary-General fihas
the discretion to weigh aggravating and mitigating circumstances when deciding
upon the appropriate sanction to imposeo (see, e.g.,
40).

e para. 89; Ladu, para.

94. While the Administration determined that there was no aggravating factor in

the case at hand, it properly considered the following mitigating factors:

a.  The established conduct took place in 2017 and 2018, approximately

two or three years before it was reported;

b.  The Applicant exhibited a certain degree of self-awareness of the
inappropriate conduct. In one of the established incidents, she apologised to

those staff members present during her using expletives;

c.  Regarding other established conduct, the record contains no evidence
that she was put on notice by colleagues, including her supervisors, that her

action was inappropriate or offensive;

d. The Applicant was forthcoming in acknowledging the facts of the

established conduct during the investigation; and

e.  The Applicant has more than 13 years of positive service with the
Organization, including in difficult field mission areas, with no prior

disciplinary record.

95. Accordingly, the Administration imposed on the Applicant the most lenient

disciplinary measure available, i.e., a written censure.

Page 19 of 22



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2022/040
Judgment No. UNDT/2023/124

96. Considering the above, and having weighed all factors involved, the Tribunal
cannot but conclude that the written censure was neither unlawful nor arbitrary, and

fell within the range of reasonable disciplinary options.
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97. Staff rule 10.3, setting forth rules governing due process in the disciplinary

process, provides in its relevant part that:

@) The Secretary-General may initiate the disciplinary
process where the findings of an investigation indicate that
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100. The Respondent submits that the Applicantds procedural fairness rights were

respected throughout the investigation and disciplinary proceedings.

101. In this respect, the Tribunal wishes to point out that not every violation of an
applicantos rights would render the disciplinary sanction unlawful. It is well-settled
case law that fionly substantial procedural irregularities will render a disciplinary
measure unlawfuld (see Si 2018-UNAT-889, para. 33; see also Ay Osya
2020-UNAT-1061, para. 66; lemq 2017-UNAT-782, para. 48). The Appeals
Tribunal added in Sk, at para. 33, that:

Even a very severe disciplinary measure like separation from service
can be regarded as lawful if, despite some procedural irregularities,
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105. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the Applicant failed to substantiate her
claim that her rights to due process during the investigation and disciplinary

proceedings were violated.

106. In light of the above, the Tribunal upholds the disciplinary measure imposed

on the Applicant.

t -y fldApﬁ; cas, | s ewljl/-‘ed, as, wemecll e

107. In her application, the Applicant requests accountability action to inquire into
and prevent the further defamatory information. She further seeks rescission of the
contested decision and appropriate and meaningful compensation for the harm to

her personal and professional reputation.

108. While noting that the Applicantds request for accountability action does not
fall within the scope of the present matter, having upheld the disciplinary measure,
the Tribunal finds no basis for the remedies pleaded for in the application.

Accordingly, the Tribunal rejects the Applicantds request for remedies.

Conclusion

109. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES to reject the application in

its entirety.

(§ gred)
Judge Sun Xiangzhuang
Dated this 7" day of November 2023

Entered in the Register on this 7 day of November 2023

(§ gred)
Ren® M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva
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